
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3523

ANSWERED ON 8
TH

AUGUST, 2017


STATUS OF NMFP


3523.  SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL

Will the Minister OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) in the country;


(b) the details of funds allocated, released and utilized for the proper implementation of the said Mission during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

and


(c) the actual benefits accrued to the farmers as a result of the implementation of the NMFP in the country?


 ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries had launched a Centrally Sponsored Scheme – National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) implemented through States / UTs in 12th Plan (w.e.f. 01.04.2012). Under the Mission, funds were shared on 75:25 basis by Government of India and States; 90:10 in North Eastern States and 100% grants for Union Territories. In the Union Budget (2015-16) presented on 28.02.2015, Government of India announced de-linking of Centrally Sponsored Scheme – National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) from Central Govt. support except for UTs. It was left for the State Governments to continue (or not) NMFP scheme w.e.f. 01.04.2015 and onwards, out of their increased resources resulting from the recommendations of the 14th Finance Commission.

No budgetary support was provided for UTs also from FY 2016-17 onwards. State Governments were requested to ensure the release of funds to all the projects approved by State Level Empowered Committee including that of the committed liabilities from the States resources.


(b): Given as Annexure


(c): Ministry does not maintain such data.


*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3523 FOR ANSWERED ON 08.08.2017  REGARDING

STATUS OF NMFP

Statement indicating State / UT-wise allocation and funds released to State / UT Governments by Govt. of India for implementation of CSS-NMFP during 2014-15 to 2017-18.

  (a) States:

(Rs. in Crore)


S.

No.

State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Allocation GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

1 Andhra

Pradesh

14.60 14.60 NIL NIL NIL

2 Bihar 6.608294 0.00

3 Chhattisgarh 5.94 5.226

4 Goa 1.55617 0.00

5 Gujarat 8.89 8.51

6 Haryana 12.00 12.00

7 Himachal

Pradesh

3.43 1.69

8 Jammu and

Kashmir

5.03041 0.7474

9 Jharkhand 3.785474 1.5318

10 Karnataka 8.84 8.84

11 Kerala 3.228148 0.3613

12 Madhya

Pradesh

11.69 7.89

13 Maharashtra 13.71 13.71

14 Orissa 7.16 5.8

15 Punjab 4.39 1.94

16 Rajasthan 12.15 11.82

17 Tamil Nadu 5.942398 0.4405

18 Telangana 4.88 2.39

19 Uttar Pradesh 12.21051 5.51

20 Uttarakhand 2.56949 0.994

21 West Bengal 8.39 5.58

  Total 157.00089 109.611 NIL  NIL NIL


(b) North Eastern States:

(Rs. in Crore)

S.

No.

State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Allocation GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

1. Arunachal

Pradesh

2.35 0.5150 NIL


NIL

NIL


NIL

NIL


NIL

2. Assam 2.98 2.35

3. Manipur 2.14 3.8406

4. Meghalaya 2.15 0.8208

5. Mizoram 2.11 0.00

6. Nagaland 2.11 6.11

7. Sikkim 2.04 0.62

8. Tripura 2.12 0.7392

Total 18.00 14.9956 NIL NIL NIL


 (c) UTs:

           (Rs. in

Crore)

S.

No.

UTs 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Allocation GOI

share

released

Allocation GOI

share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

Allocation/

GOI share

released

1. Andaman

and Nicobar

Islands

1.41 0.705 2.24 1.12 NIL NIL

2. Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. Dadra and

Nagar

Haveli

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Daman and

Diu

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5. Delhi 1.53 0.00 2.58 0.00

6. Lakshadwee

p

1.00 0.00 1.01 0.00

7. Pondicherry 1.06 0.00 1.17 0.9742

Total 5.00 0.705 7.00 2.0942 NlL NIL

